amortized over the useful life of the tangible capital asset. If the related tangible capital
asset is unrecognized or no longer in productive use, the asset retirement costs are expensed.

m.  Management Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting
standards requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date
of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenue and expenses during the
reporting period.  These estimates are reviewed periodically, and, as adjustments become
necessary, they are reported in operations in the period in which they become known.

12

Chippewas of Kettle and Stony Point First Nation
 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

2. Prior period adjustment

During the year, the First Nation identified that the adoption of PS 3450 has not been
reflected corectly in the historical results of the consolidated financial statements. As such,
a correction was made to the financial statements to reflect the adoption. The resulting
impact of the adjustment was as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustment As restated

Cash and cash equivalents 33,795,711 761,642 34,557,353
Portfolio investments 133,067,960 20,971,677 154,039,637
Net financial assets, beginning of year 139,424,871 16,208,309 155,633,180
Net financial assets, end of year 147,753,098 21,733,319 169,486,417
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 167,113,389 1,002,167 168,115,556
Accumulated surplus, end of year 174,293,753 21,733,319 196,027,072
Accumulated remeasurement gains - 20,731,151 20,731,151

13

Chippewas of Kettle and Stony Point First Nation
 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

3. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is held at one financial institution and earns interest at tiered rates.

Under the terms of an agreement with Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, Chippewas of
Kettle and Stony Point First Nation must set aside funds annually for the repair, maintenance and
replacement of worn out assets. These funds are to be held in a separate bank account and
invested only in accounts or instruments insured by the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation or